

Regulation of Dispute Prevention and Settlement Board ("Dispute Board") of Med Arb RB:

Template of Med Arb RB Board Clause

www.medarbrb.com

Disputes arising or related to this Agreement shall be mandatorily submitted to a Dispute Prevention and Settlement Board ("Board" or "Dispute Board"), which shall have its establishment and performance regulated according with the rules included in the Regulation of Dispute Prevention and Settlement Board of Med Arb RB ("Regulation"). The Board shall be comprised by [one/three] member(s) appointed in this Agreement or appointed in compliance with the Regulation, in the type [Recommendation/Adjudication/Mixed], [Permanent/Ad Hoc] and in the [language] language.

The Parties agree that the Board shall not act as an Arbitration Court or judicial agency and shall not have the powers of such entities. The parties agree to cooperate in the expedited conduction of the procedure and use its best efforts to provide access to all information required to the Board to settle the Dispute.

In no case the existence of dispute shall entitle the parties to interrupt the enforcement of the Agreement, and the parties may appeal [to the Judiciary Branch/the Arbitration under management of Med Arb RB and according with the Arbitration Regulation of Med Arb RB/the Mediation under management of Med Arb RB and according with the Mediation Regulation of Med Arb RB] in case of noncompliance that persists after the procedures included in Med Arb RB Regulation of clarification, contestation, or rejection of the Board Conclusion or lack of compliance of the Board Conclusion. The commitment of observance to the Board Conclusions and continuity in the enforcement of the Agreement is kept in force until [(the Judiciary Branch/the Arbitration Court) render its decision or] in case of agreement between the parties.

In case of issuance of a Conclusion by the Board within the term established in the Regulation or in case of dissolution of the Board without any Conclusion for the Dispute, the parties shall appeal [to the Judiciary Branch/the Arbitration under management of Med Arb RB and according with the Arbitration Regulation of Med Arb RB/the Mediation under management of Med Arb RB and according with the Mediation Regulation of Med Arb RB].

Note: The parties may set forth, by means of clause, how the eventual Arbitration or Mediation shall be performed, as exemplified in the template clause of Arbitration and Mediation of Med Arb RB (<u>https://www.medarbrb.com/modelo-de-clausulas/</u>), in case of: noncompliance with the Board Conclusion; lack of compliance with the Board Conclusion; lack of issuance of Conclusion by the Board within the term established in the Regulation or agreement; dissolution of the Board without any Conclusion for the Dispute.





www.medarbrb.com

Address: Avenida Angélica, 1761 – 3° andar Conj. 33/34 – São Paulo – SP

Email

secretariageral@medarbrb.com

Phone +55 (11) 4780-7570 +55 (11) 97461-0905